

NO. 41454-6-II
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

DODGE CITY SALOON,

Appellant,

vs.

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD,

Respondent,

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

HONORABLE ROBERT A. LEWIS

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BEN SHAFTON
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant
Caron, Colven, Robison & Shafton
900 Washington Street, Suite 1000
Vancouver, WA 98660
(360) 699-3001

11 FEB -7 AM 11:17
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY
DEPUTY
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

1/15/18 wd

Table of Contents

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. Dodge City’s Operation. 2

II. Board Practices. 3

III. Events of May 16, 2008. 4

IV. Charges against Mr. Hilker. 7

V. Course of Administrative Proceedings..... 7

VI. Dodge City’s Appeal. 9

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. Standard of Review. 9

II. All Evidence Should Have Been Suppressed.11

 a. Standard for Admissibility of Evidence.11

 b. The Test for Validity of an Administrative Inspection..... 12

 c. The Regulatory Scheme Does Not Authorize “Compliance Checks.” 16

 d. If “Compliance Checks” Are Authorized, the Regulatory Scheme Is Inadequate Because It Allows Random Inspections..... 21

 e. The Board Invaded Dodge City’s Reasonable Expectation of Privacy..... 23

 f. Conclusion..... 24

III. Dodge City was Entrapped. 25

IV. The Wrong Standard of Proof Was Applied..... 29

 a. Introduction. 29

 b. All Facts Must Be Proven by Clear and Convincing
 Evidence..... 29

 c. Several Findings of Fact Would Be Affected by This Issue..... 35

V. Dodge City’s Motion for Continuance Should Not Have Been
Denied..... 37

VI. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Due to the Board’s
Outrageous Conduct..... 39

VII. The Trial Court Should Have Awarded Dodge City Its Attorney’s
Fees. 42

STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RAP 18.1(a)..... 43

CONCLUSION..... 47

APPENDIX..... 48

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adams v. King County</i> , 164 Wn.2d 640, 650, 192 P.3d 891 (2008).....	17
<i>Alverado v. Washington Public Power System</i> , 111 Wn.2d 424, 439, 759 P.2d 427 (1988)	13
<i>Aponte v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 92 Wn.App. 604, 623, 965 P.2d 626 (1998)	45
<i>Brunson v. Pierce County</i> , 149 Wn.App. 855, 205 P.3d 963 (2009).....	33
<i>Bullseye Distributing, LLC v. Washington State Gambling Commission</i> , 127 Wn.App. 231, 237, 110 P.3d 1162 (2005).....	10, 11
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523, 534, 87 S.Ct. 1727, 18 L.Ed.2d 930 (1967).....	12
<i>Centimark Corp v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 129 Wn.App. 368, 375, 119 P.3d 865 (2005)	12
<i>Chandler v. Office of Insurance Commissioner</i> , 141 Wn.App. 639, 644, 173 P.3d 275 (2007)	30
<i>City of Seattle v. McCready</i> , 123 Wn.2d 260, 868 P.2d 134 (1994)	12
<i>City of Seattle v. Messiani</i> , 110 Wn.2d 454, 755 P.2d 775 (1988).....	22
<i>Clark County Public Utility District #1 v. Department of Revenue</i> , 153 Wn.App. 737, 747, 222 P.3d 1232 (2009)	17
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72, 90 S.Ct. 774, 25 L.Ed.2d 60 (1970).....	14
<i>Department of Ecology v. Theodoratus</i> , 135 Wn.2d 582, 589, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998).....	11
<i>Ferris v. Turlington</i> , 510 So.2d 292 (Fla. 1987)	32

<i>Fumusa v. Arizona State Board of Pharmacy</i> , 25 Ariz.App. 584, 545 P.2d 432 (1976).....	26
<i>Hardee v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 152 Wn.App. 48, 215 P.3d 214 (2009), review granted, <i>Hardee v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1006, 226 P.3d 781 (2010)	34
<i>Jefferson County v. Seattle Yacht Club</i> , 73 Wn.App. 576, 870 P.2d 987 (1994).....	10
<i>Mathews v. Eldredge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976)	30, 32
<i>May v. Robertson</i> , 153 Wn.App. 57, 218 P.3d 211 (2009).....	10
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691, 699-700, 107 S.Ct. 2636, 96 L.Ed.2d 601 (1987).....	13
<i>Nguyen v. Department of Health</i> , 144 Wn.2d 516, 29 P.3d 689 (2001)...	29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35
<i>Nims v. Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors</i> , 113 Wn.App. 499, 53 P.3d 52 (2002)	30
<i>One Way Fare v. State, Department of Consumer Protection</i> , 2005 W.L. 701695 (Conn.Super. 2005).....	26
<i>Ongom v. Department of Health</i> , 159 Wn.2d 132, 148 P.3d 1029 (2006).....	29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Patty v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 9 Cal.3d 356, 508 P.2d 1121, 107 Cal.Rptr. 473 (1973)	26, 27
<i>Pic N' Save Central Florida, Inc. v. Department of Business Regulation</i> , 601 So.2d 245 (Fla.App. 1992).....	33
<i>Sarwark v. Thorneycroft</i> , 123 Ariz. 23, 597 P.2d 9 (1979)	26
<i>Seymour v. Washington State Department of Health</i> , 152 Wn.App. 156, 167-68, 216 P.3d 1039 (2009).....	13, 15, 21, 24

<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 892, 154 P.3d 891 (2007)	46
<i>Smith v. Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission</i> , 517 Pa. 233, 535 A.2d 596 (1988)	26
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 69 Wn.App 750, 764 fn. 9, 850 P.2d 571 (1993)	27
<i>State v. Jorden</i> , 160 Wn.2d 121, 156 P.3d 893 (2007)	22
<i>State v. Lively</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1, 921 P.2d 1035 (1996)	39, 40
<i>State v. Marchand</i> , 104 Wn.2d 434, 706 P.2d 225 (1985)	22
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 189-94, 867 P.2d 593 (1994)	23
<i>Thurston County v. Cooper Point Association</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1, 8, 57 P.3d 1156 (2002)	10
<i>Washington Massage Foundation v. Nelson</i> , 87 Wn.2d 948, 558 P.2d 231 (1976)	20
<i>Western Washington Operating Engineers Apprenticeship Committee v. Washington State Apprenticeship and Training Council</i> , 144 Wn.App. 145, 190 P.3d 506 (2008)	45
<i>York v. Wahkiakum School District</i> , 163 Wn.2d 297, 178 P.3d 995 (2008)	22

Statutes

RCW 18.108.180	20, 21
RCW 18.108.190	20, 21
RCW 34.05.010(3)	44
RCW 34.05.449(2)	38
RCW 34.05.452(1)	11, 24

RCW 34.05.510	44
RCW 34.05.570	11
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	9
RCW 34.05.570(3)(a), (c), (d)	24
RCW 34.05.570(3)(c)	38
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d)	42
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d), (e).....	28
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	37
RCW 34.05.574(1)(b)	10, 25, 29, 38
RCW 4.84.250	1
RCW 4.84.340(1).....	44
RCW 4.84.340(2).....	44
RCW 4.84.340(4).....	44
RCW 4.84.340(5).....	43
RCW 4.84.350	42, 44, 45
RCW 4.84.350(1).....	43, 44, 45
RCW 66	12
RCW 66.08.150	39
RCW 66.28.090(1).....	20, 21
RCW 66.44.010(4).....	16
RCW 66.44.270(2)(a)	41

RCW 66.44.290	41
RCW 66.44.290(1).....	18, 19
RCW 66.44.310(1)(a)	7, 24, 25, 37
RCW 66.44.310(1)(b)	18, 24, 41
RCW 66.44.316	18
RCW 66.44.350	18
RCW 9A.16.070(1).....	26, 27
RCW 9A.52.070.....	41

Rules

RAP 18.1(a)	42
-------------------	----

Regulations

WAC 314-07-020	34
WAC 314-07-020(8)	34
WAC 314-07-035	34
WAC 314-07-060(2)	34
WAC 314-11-020(2)	7, 25
